
No. 21-16645

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

PAUL A. ISAACSON, M.D., ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MARK BRNOVICH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ARIZONA, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona, No. 2:21-cv-01417-DLR

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION UNDER CIRCUIT
RULE 27-3 FOR A PARTIAL STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General
Joseph A. Kanefield
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff
Brunn (“Beau”) W. Roysden III
Solicitor General

Michael S. Catlett
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Kate B. Sawyer
Assistant Solicitor General
Katlyn J. Divis
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-3333
michael.catlett@azag.gov

November 3, 2021

*Counsel for Arizona Attorney General Mark Brnovich
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED ON THE MERITS.	2
A. The Reason Regulation Does Not Violate Any Right To Abortion.	2
1. States May Regulate The Reason For An Abortion.....	2
2. The District Court <i>Sua Sponte</i> Took Up Undue Burden.....	3
3. The Reason Regulation Does Not Impose An Undue Burden.....	4
B. The Reason Regulation Is Not Impermissibly Vague.....	6
1. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Challenge Is Premature.	6
2. The Reason Regulation Is Not Vague.	7
II. THE EQUITIES FAVOR A STAY.	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Committee v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Butler v. Curry</i> , 528 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	7
<i>Guerrero v. Whitaker</i> , 908 F.3d 541 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 8
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	2, 5
<i>Preterm-Cleveland v. McCloud</i> , 994 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2021).....	2, 3
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	2
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....	4
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	7, 9
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989).....	6
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021)	6
REGULATIONS	
S.B. 1457 § 15.....	3
